

A Chara,

Tionólfar cruinniú de Chomhairle Contae Chorcaí I Seomra na Comhairle, Halla an Chontae, Corcaigh, agus go cianda ar <u>Microsoft Teams</u>, DÉ LUAIN SEO CHUGHAINN, 26 ú Meitheamh 2023, ar a haon deag a chlog, chun an gnó seo leanas a dhéanamh:

Kindly take notice that a Meeting of Cork County Council will be held in the Council Chamber, County Hall, Cork and by <u>Microsoft Teams</u> on MONDAY NEXT, 26th June 2023 2023 at <u>11.00 a.m.</u> for the transaction of the following business:

[a] CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES DEIMHNIÚ MIONTUAIRISCÍ

1. Minutes of meeting of the Council held 12th June 2023

[b] VOTES OF SYMPATHY RÚN CHOMHBHRÓIN

- 2. Votes of Sympathy (if any) to the relatives of:
 - (i) Members or employees of the Council,
 - (ii) Dignitaries of Church or State, or
 - (iii) Members of old I.R.A. and Cumann na mBan.

[c] STATUTORY BUSINESS GNÓ REACHTÚIL

3. DISPOSAL OF PROPERTY SECTION 183 OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2001:

MUNICIPAL DISTRICT OF KANTURK/MALLOW:

a. Disposal of land at Pinewood Estate, Mallow, Co Cork, on the basis of longstanding possession.

MUNICIPAL DISTRICT OF WEST CORK:

b. Grant of lease of land at Tawnies Lower, Clonakilty, Co Cork, to develop sports pitch.

[Per Notice dated 16th June 2023]

[Per Notice dated 16th June 2023]

4. <u>MUNICIPAL DISTRICT OF KANTURK/MALLOW:</u>

Manager's report Under Section 38, Road Traffic Act, 1994 Proposed traffic calming works at R577 Kiskeam, Co. Cork.

[Copy Enclosed]

[Copy Enclosed]

21st June, 2023

5. Local Government Act, 2001:

That Cork County Council agrees to the entering into an Agreement, as presented to them under Section 85 of the Local Government Act 2001, with Limerick City and County Council, for the carrying out by Limerick City and County Council of all the relevant statutory procedures, procuring the design work, the employment and appointment of all consultants, experts and advisors, acquiring the land by agreement or compulsory purchase order and arranging for the construction of works to be carried out, and any other powers, functions and duties necessary for the design, construction and completion of the Patrickswell to Charleville Greenway Scheme.

[Copy Enclosed]

6. Local Government Act, 2001:

That Cork County Council agrees to the making of an Agreement, as presented to them under Section 85 of the Local Government Act, 2001 (as amended), with Waterford City and County Council for the execution by Waterford City & County Council of the functions necessary for the Cork to Waterford Pathfinder Project – Youghal to Dungarvan Scheme.

[Copy Enclosed]

[e] REPORTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS OF COMMITTEES TUAIRISCÍ AGUS MOLTAÍ Ó CHOISTÍ

7. COBH MUNICIPAL DISTRICT

"That Cork County Council erect Lyme Disease awareness signs at parks and walkways under its control and encourage other providers to do likewise."

[03/05/2023]

[g] CORRESPONDENCE FROM GOVERNMENT DEPARTMENTS COMHFHREAGRAS Ó RANNA RIALTAS

- **8.** Correspondence received 15/06/23 from Department of Education in response to the Council's letter dated 24/04/23 in relation to the calls for extra nursing staff where required in special schools.
- **9.** Correspondence received 15/06/23 from GAA in response to Council's letter dated 08/05/2023 in relation to the lack of television coverage of the Cork & Tipperary Match on 6th May and functionality of GAAGO app.

[h] NOTICES OF MOTION FOGRAÍ RÚN

10. CLLR. DEIRDRE O'BRIEN

"That Cork County Council would write to the Minister for Agriculture, Food and Marine and the Minister of Housing, Local Government and Heritage seeking that all efforts would be made to ensure the proposed Nature Restoration Law does not compromise the productive farmland. In addition, we request that a full impact assessment is undertaken to quantify the extent of farmland that will be impacted and evaluate the potential economic and social impact on farm families and rural communities prior to agreement on any form of "Nature Restoration Law"."

[12/06/2023]

11. CLLR. MARCIA DALTON

"That Cork County Council would provide a report summarising the achievements of the Marine Leisure Infrastructure Strategy 2010 – 2020 and updating in particular on:

- 1. Progress towards achieving each of the 52 identified actions
- 2. Progress towards branding and developing a Quality Mark for marketing of marine leisure in Cork County."

12. CLLR. KAREN COAKLEY

"I call upon this council to survey households in this County where there is a low uptake in household waste collection services. This should reduce illegal dumping and encourage people to dispose of waste in a safer and more environmentally friendly way."

[19/06/2023]

[i] VOTES OF CONGRATULATIONS RÚN CHOMHGHAIRDIS

13. Votes of Congratulations

[j] ANY OTHER BUSINESS AON GHNÓ EILE

14. Any Other Business

Mise le meas,

MARGARET DONOVAN S/SENIOR EXECUTIVE OFFICER